

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.P. BHADRAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11466-11467/2005

GRAM SABHA DHANIYA MAU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM MANOHAR (D) BY LRS. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing O.T.,vacating stay,permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report ))

Date: 19/02/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) M/s. S. Tripathi, R.K. Khanna,  
Mrs. Sharad Tripathi & Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neha Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Meru Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

In spite of repeated attempts by registered post with acknowledgment due notice could not be served on respondents nos.2 to 4 (common respondents in SLP(C) Nos.11466-11467/05). These respondents are only proforma parties. Neither the registered cover nor the A.D. card has been received back. So, I find that this is a fit case to draw the presumption of deemed service in respect of these respondents as per Order V Rule 9(5) CPC. Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondents 1/1 to 1/4. Since service is complete, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

(M.P.BHADRAN)

Registrar

sk